Fed Funds Target ECB Target(1) 10-Year Treasury Fed Funds Target ECB Target(1) 10-Year Treasury

Spot rates  4.50 %  2.00 %  3.87 %  0.25 %  (0.50) %  1.77 %
12-month forward rates  4.75  3.00  3.81  1.00  (0.50)  1.95

(1) European Central Bank deposit facility rate.

In Table 37: Net Interest Income Sensitivity, we report the expected change in NII over the next twelve months
from instantaneous shocks to various tenors on the yield curve relative to our baseline rate forecast, including the
impacts from U.S. and non-U.S. rates. Each scenario assumes no management action is taken to mitigate the
adverse effects of changes in interest rates on our financial performance. While investment securities balances and
composition can fluctuate with the level of rates as prepayment assumptions change, for purposes of this analysis
our deposit balances and mix are assumed to remain consistent with the baseline forecast which assumes client
deposit balance rotation including reductions in non-interest-bearing deposit balances. In lower rate scenarios, the
full impact of the shock is realized for all currencies even if the result is negative interest rates.
TABLE 37: NET INTEREST INCOME SENSITIVITY

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

(In millions) U.S. Dollar
All Other

Currencies Total U.S. Dollar
All Other

Currencies Total
Rate change: Benefit (Exposure) Benefit (Exposure)
Parallel shifts:
+100 bps shock $ (225) $ 432 $ 207 $ 447 $ 306 $ 753
–100 bps shock  207  (419)  (212)  384  (39)  345
Steeper yield curve:
'+100 bps shift in long-end rates(1)  42  23  65  114  16  130
'-100 bps shift in short-end rates(1)  250  (397)  (147)  519  (22)  497
Flatter yield curve:
'+100 bps shift in short-end rates(1)  (267)  409  142  337  290  627
'-100 bps shift in long-end rates(1)  (43)  (22)  (65)  (132)  (16)  (148)

(1) The short end is 0-3 months. The long end is 5 years and above. Interim term points are interpolated.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION
AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

 State Street Corporation | 107

Our overall balance sheet, including all currencies, continues to be asset sensitive with an NII benefit in higher
rate scenarios. However, our USD balance sheet has become liability sensitive driven by rising USD deposit betas
and deposit balance rotation. Our NII sensitivities assumes no management actions are taken to change modeled
outcomes including the +100 basis point scenario which assumes that the level of Fed Funds reaches a peak of

[…]

end non-USD sensitivity to higher rates has increased due to the ECB shifting from negative to positive interest
rates resulting in lower deposit betas. Our short-end non-USD sensitivity to lower rates has become negative due to
higher non-USD yield curves which are no longer impacted by negative interest rates in the -100bp scenario. The
December 31, 2021 sensitivities included a significant NII benefit from negative rates by charging interest on client
deposits and the impacts of contractual floors on loans and securities.

EVE sensitivity is a discounted cash flow model designed to estimate the fair value of assets and liabilities
under a series of interest rate shocks over a long-term horizon. In the following table, we report our EVE sensitivity
to 200 bps instantaneous rate shocks, relative to spot interest rates. Management compares the change in EVE
sensitivity against our aggregate Tier 1 and Tier 2 risk-based capital, calculated in conformity with current applicable
regulatory requirements. EVE sensitivity is dependent on the timing of interest and principal cash flows. Also, the
measure only evaluates the spot balance sheet and does not include the impact of new business assumptions.

TABLE 38: ECONOMIC VALUE OF EQUITY SENSITIVITY

As of December 31,

(In millions) 2022 2021

Rate change: Benefit (Exposure)

+200 bps shock $ (917) $ (1,380)

–200 bps shock  1,082  3,829

As of December 31, 2022, EVE sensitivity remains exposed to upward shifts in interest rates. Compared to
December 31, 2021, our sensitivity in the up 200bp shock scenario decreased due to the implementation of
investment portfolio risk reduction strategies resulting in lower securities duration, partially offset by-reduced deposit
duration due to higher rates and modelling updates. Compared to December 31, 2021, the change in the down 200
bps scenario is primarily driven by deposit valuation changes between positive and negative rate environments.

Both NII sensitivity and EVE sensitivity are routinely monitored as market conditions change. For additional